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November 20, 1973 
CERTIFIED MAIL tote of Hawaii 

USE COMMISSIO 

Ms. Marjorie Corley 
P. o. Box 1664 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit - Meat Processing Operation 
TMK: 1-5-0S:portion 1 

Reference is further made to the above special permit which was 
granted on September 20, 1972. 

Per letter dated September S, 1973, we requested a letter from you 
regarding the status of the proposed facility. We also stated that 
"if no word is received or no satisfactory explanation given as to 
why the time condition cannot be met, we will have no other recourse 
than to rule the special permit null and void." 

To date we have received no reply to our request. Therefore, we 
would like to inform you that the subject special permit is hereby 
deemed null and void. 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

NH:my 

cc: Corporation Counsel ,/"'
State Land Use Commission l/'" 
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· State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSI 

sr7>--1~3 

September 5, 1973 

Hs. Marjor i e Cor ley 
P . o. Box 166 4 
Hilo, Hawaii 967 20 

Re: Spec ial Permit - Me at Processing Cper ation 
THK: l-5- 08 :portion 1 

Refere nce i s made to the abov e specia l permit which wa s granted on 
Sep tember 20 , 1 972 . One of t he c ondition s a ttache d to the special 
p e r mit s t a ted t h at "th e p etitione r b e resp on sible for securing a 
building ~)crm i t an d a s s ur i n g construct ion .starte d f or the proposed 
facili t i es wi t hin one year f r om t h e d a te ~f off i cial approv al. 
Constru c tion i s defined as t h e a ctual placing o:: co1wt:ru ct i on 
mater i a ls i n t heir p erman ent position and f as t ened in a permane n t 
manner . Shoul d thi s conditi on not b e met , t he s pecial per mit s h a l l 
be deemed null and void . " 

To date, we h ave not received any pl ans f o r "plan ap p roval" review 
which p recedes the f ilin g of a buil d i ng p ermi t a~pl i cati on. As 
the special permit expi res on Sept ember 20 , 1 9 73 , may we h e ar f r om 
you r egarding the sta tus of the prop osed facility b efore September 14 , 
1973. 

If no word is received or no satisfactory explanation given as to why 
the time cond ition c an not b e met, we will h av e no other recourse then 
to rule the special p ermit null and void . 

~ t\Au~-/}( \'f'SJ\.~ 
/-~ Raymon d H . s#fuji 
l· Director 

GM:mh 

cc Corporation Counsel 

SEP 5 \'j ~3 
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September 21, 1972 

Mrs. Marjorie Corley 
P. o. Box 1664 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mrs. COrley: 

The original of the attached letter approving your 
special permit request (SP72-133) to establish a meat 
processing operation, including the storage, packing, 
shipping and sale of the products on approximately 20 
acres of land d scribed as Tax Map Key 1-5-08: portion 
of 1, situated at Keonepoko-Nui, Puna, aawaii, subject 
to the conditions set forth by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission is on file in the office of the Planning 
Department, County of Hawaii, 25 upuni Street, Hilo, 
Hawaii. 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Executive Officer 

Encls. 



September 21, 1972 

Hawaii County Planninq Commission 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Mr. Raymond ~ uefuji 
Planninq Director 

ttention: 

Gentlemen: 

At its eeting on September 20, 1972, t lie Land Use 
Commission voted to approve a special permit to Mrs. 
Marjorie Corley (SP72-l33) to establish eat processing 
operation, including tne storage, packing, hipping and 
sale of the products on approximately 20 acres of land 
described as Tax Mcp Key 1-5-08: portion of 1, situated 
at Keonepoko-Nui, Puna, Hawaii, subject to the conditions 
set forth by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 

A copy of the staff report is enclosed for your 
information. 

Very truly yours, 

~TSUO FUJIMOTO · 
Executive Officer 

Encls. 
cc: Mrs. Marjorie Corley 

Hawaii District Office, Dept. of Taxation 
Property Technical Office, Dept. of Taxation 
Tax Maps Recorder, Dept. of T xation 
Real Property Tax Assessor, Dept. of Taxation 
Division of Land Management, DLNR 
Hawaii Land Agent, DLNR 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Discovery Room - Kena Hilton Hotel 
September 20, 1972 - 1:00 p.m. 

COi'1J.'1ISS I02:1ERS PRESENT: Gero Inaba, Chairman 
Eddie Tangen, Vice Chairman 
Leslie Wung 
Shelley Mark 
sunao Kido 
Tanji Yamamura 
Stanley sakahashi 

COMMISSIONER ABSENT ~ Alexander J~ Napier 

STAFF PRESENT: Tatsuo Fujimoto, Executive Officer 
Ah sung Leong, Planner 
Gordan Furutani, Planner 
Benjamin Matsubara, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

Persons testifying before today's proceedings were duly sworn 
in by Chairman Inaba. 

APPLICATION BY OCEAN VIEW INVESTMENT CO. (SP7 2-132) TO ESTABLISH 
CO.MMERCIAJ_, USES ON 25 ACRES AT KA 1 U, HAWAII 

The Executive Officer, Mr. Fujimoto, presented the staff report 
recommending approval of the special permit request in concurrence 
with the findings and recommendations of the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission and the eight conditions imposed by the County. 

Commissioner Kido suggested the feasibility of an incremental 
approach, rather than seeking approval of the total 25 acres, 
inasmuch there was such a well-defined time schedule. Mr. Earl 
Younker, Treasurer of Ocean View Investment Co. stated that it would 
be advantageous for the developer, as well as the total project, 
to obtain approval for the total area. Moreover, under the condi­
tions imposed by the County, the petitioner's performance would be 
strictly regulated. 

Mr~ Glenn Miyao, staff member of the Hawaii Planning Department, 
elaborated that upon checking with the water Department, it was felt 



.. 

that two 20,000 gallon storage water tanks will be sufficient for 
the area and, therefore, this had been stipulated in their approval 
of the special permit. 

Commissioner Kido moved that the special permit be approved, 
subject to the eight (8) conditions imposed by the County. The 
motion was seconded by Commissioner Sakahashi and unanimously 
carried. 

~PPLICATION BY MARJORIE CORLEY (SP72-133) TO ALLOW A MEAT PROCESSING 
OPERATION ON 20 ACRES AT PUNA, HAWAII 

In the staff memo presented by Mr. Gordan Furutani, staff 
planner, it was recommended that the special permit be approved 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. 

Commissioner Mark moved that the special permit be approved 
subject to the conditions set forth by the County, seconded by 
Commissioner Kido, and it was unanimously passed. 

APPLICATION BY SAMPSON-MILLER ASSOCIATED CO., INC. (SP72-134) TO 
ALLOW TEMPORARY SALES OFFICE ON 8 ACRES AT NORTH KOHALA, HAWAII 

It was the staff's recommendation that the special permit be 
approved subject to the five (5) conditions established by the 
County (see copy of memo on file). 

For the purpose of consistency, Vice Chairman Tangen recommended 
that it be additionally stipulated, under the County's condition 

#5_, that the sales office be removed within 30 days upon completion 
of the lot sales or at the end of 2 years, whichever occurs first~ 

Commissioner Wung moved to approve the special permit as recom­
mended by staff, with the additional condition recommended by Vice 
Chairman Tangen. The motion was seconded by Vice Chairman Tangen 
and unanimously passed. 

APPLICATION BY SAMUEL K. SHIMIZU (SP72-135) TO ALLOW EXPANSION OF 
EXISTING COMMERCIAL FACILITY AT SOUTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Leong, staff planner, presented the staff memorandum recom­
mending approval of the special permit subject to the County's 
condition, with the added condition that no further urban type uses 
be allowed on the property under consideration, nor shall any existing 
use be further e~panded or enlarged. 
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STA'I'E OF HAhTAII 

LP.ND USE CQi\1.HISSION 

VOTE! HECORD 

September 20 , 1972I TEM SP72-133 - MARJORIE CORLEY 

P I,Jl.CE Kona Hilton Hotel 'J.'IM.E 1:00 p . m. 
Kai lua , _Kona 

-
NA.M..E 

YAMAMURA , TANJI 
r---

YES NO ABSTAIN AB S ENT 

i/ 
·-

·-

/
NAP IER , ALEXANDER 

/ -- -

Tl>.NGEN, EDDIE ,__, 

/
MARK, SHEI,I.EY 

J 
KIDO, SUNAO -

\ 

-/
SAKAHA SHI , S TAN 

/
WUNG, LESLIE / 

I NI-\BA , GORO 
-

-

·----

Co rrnnent s : 
I ~ove that the special permit be approved subject to 
the conditions set forth by the Hawaii County Planning 
Co'mmiss ion . 

., 
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KAILUA-Kona-J .and Use Commissioners meeting here -
Thursd ay held public hearings on a controversial 100 acre 
expansion fur Queen Liliuokalani Village on Palani Road, and 
considered an !l6-lot Kahei houselots subdivision in North 
Koh ala. 

The Commission approved a motion by Eddie Tangen to 
reopen the hotly protested Waiawa Ridge petition from Bishop 
Estate on Oahu to new public hearings. 

Kenny Young represented Palani Development at the 
heating on a 216-unit addition to Liliuokalani Village. The 
Depc..rtment of Education has objected to the impact of rapid 
housing development upon the already crowded Kealakehe 
School. 

But Comity population projections show an estimated 12,400 
resi dents in North Kona by 1975, the staff reported. This figure 
wou Id CJ lrncst tripie the 1970 census. 

"In order to accommodate the estimated increase of 
populati·111 for North Kona, the study states that 1,865 new 
dwellings must be constructed," sa id a land board staff 
member. 

Young testified that in the first increment, 50 out of 60 units 
were lcr.v-cost housing, but that the Federal government wants 
a hi3her ratio of integration of low and medium cost units. 

He said he would try for a 50-50 ratio in the 122 unit Phase II 
due to be fini shed in July, 1973. Young said that under his 
contract to Liliuokalani Estate, he must build at least 50 per 
year. 

Kona Complex.manager Kenneth Asato told the Commission 
that the DOE doesn't want to be the agency to stop the 
proposed clevelopmPnt increment, because the need for ad­
ditional housing is recognized. But District Superintendant 
HHrry C. Chuck has urged that the deve loper pay for portable 
classrooms if Kealakehe School needs them. 

In an action meeting, the Commission approved the in­
cremental shopping center-post office complex requested by 
Ocean Vi ew Investment Company on a 25-acrc site in it's Ka' u 
subdivision. 

Earl Younker, Ocean View treasurer, testified tha t the in­
vestnwn t group is fin ancially sound and that development 
could proceed. 

A grocery story, variety store, office space and a post office 
will Le started immedia tely and finished within a year. 
Petitioners will lose their special permit unless County 
Plannt>rs' special conditions are followed, and if the con­
stru ·tion timet<ible is not met. 

During U1e second year construction will start on a service 
statioi., and warehouse; recreati on facilities and light 
lll<lnufacturing structures will start the third yea r , a lumber 
yard and add ition:i l stores the fourth, and a motel complex 
be!ore the end of the fifth year. 

Tt:e 40-acre K:ihei houseiots s1tbdi\•1siun in Norlh Koh3Ja 
would provide 80 lots of 15,000 squ:.ire fPet, in an area about one 
mile east of Kohala Schools. 

H will provide home sites for some now living in plantation 

camps which will be closed when Kohala Corporation ends 
sugar production in 1974. 

"The Governor's Task Force, the Mayor's Task Force, 
Castle & Cook's Kohala Corporation, the ILWU, the 
~gncul~r.al Extension s.ervice a~d the people of Kohala have 
oeen ~vorKing on developmg new mdustries that would provide 
new Jobs, broaden the agricultural base and improve the 
economic and social conditions of Nor th Kohala," according to 
the staff. · 

The commission will take action on the special permit 
request in 45 to 90 days. 

Marjorie Corley received a special permit to permit meat 
processmg, packing, shipping and sa les on a 20-acre parcel in 
Puna. Her plant will be located 300 feet mauka of the Keaau­
Pahoa road, about one and one-half miles north of the Pahoa 
urban district. 

About 80 per cent of her produce will be from pigs raisPd on 
the premeses, but no s laughtering will be done there. 
. Samuel K. Shimizu received a special permit to increase the 

sire of Stan's Fishery in Honaunau. 

~ona Rea l~or Ron. Burla received another for Sampson­
M1ller Associated Company's Kohala Estates, to locate a 
temporary sales office about two and one-half miles north of 
Kawaihae . He said the portable building would be removed as 
soon as 43 lots are sold in the first incremen t or within two 
years, which ever occurs first. ' 

The attorney for the Estate of Hannah H. Fukushima 
testified during a public hearing on land use boundaries for a 
3.23-acre parcel three miles east of Waimea. Under the terms 
of the will dated October 3, 1967, the land is to be subdivided 
and sold, with the proceeds going to persons named in the will. 

The staff report maintains that u-,e reclassification would 
create a "scattered and sprawl type of urban growth." At­
torney Bill Chillingworth told the Commission that under an 
al ternative provision of the will, the property can be divided in 
two lots with, one goi ng to one heir and the proceeds from the 
sale of the other going to the remaining nine inheritors. 

The commission will take action upon the request within 45 
to 90 days foilowing a 15-day wa iting period for the receipt of 
wr itten testimony. 

https://gncul~r.al


STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Kona Hilton Hotel September 20, 1972 
Kailua, Kona, Hawaii 1 p.m. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP72-133 - MARJORIE CORLEY 

Mrs. Marjorie Corley requests approval of a special permit 

to establish a meat processing operation on approximately 20 

acres of land situated within the Agricultural District at 

Keonepoko-Nui. Puna, Hawaii. 

The property is owned by the state of Hawaii and is 

described as TMK 1-5-08: portion of 1. By letter dated 

May 2, 1972, the Department of Land & Natural Resources 

notified Mrs. Corley that the Board of Land & Natural Resources 

approved the sale of a 55-year lease for the 20-acre parcel 

at a public auction and that subdivision processing is in 

progress. 

The land under consideration fronts the mauka side of 

the Keaau-Pahoa Road approximately 1.5 miles north of the 

Pahoa Urban District. It abuts a State owned 5-acre parcel 

which is presently under lease to the petitioner. Nearby 

land uses include Taira's anthurium shop, Miyose piggery, and 

the Keonepoko Homestead area consisting of lots ranging from 

1 acre to over 10 acres in size. The access road to the 

Hawaiian Beaches, Parks, and Shores subdivisions is located 



approximately 1 mile to the south. Land study Bureau 

classification indicates that the soil productivity rating 

is "E" or very poor and consists of almost bare pahoehoe. 

The rainfall is approximately 150 inches annually, but there 

is no record of flooding problems on the property. 

Mrs. Corley indicates that the operation will be a small 

family type operation with approximately 6 persons. It will 

involve the processing of pork and meat products such as 

sausages, European specialties, and cold cuts and will include 

the storage, packing, and sale of these products on the 

premises. The proposed facility will be approximately 2,444 

square feet in area and will be set back 300 feet from the 

highway. It will be designed to look like a residence and 

will be landscaped. Mrs. Corley intends to raise most of the 

pork needed for her product (about 80 percent) on the premises 

and intends to purchase the beef elsewhere (remaining 20 percent ) ~ 

She notes that the UH Extension Service encourages this type 

of operation, since it will be utilizing local raw materials. 

The operation will not be offensive in any way since 

slaughtering will not be done on the premises. She intends 

to comply with all health and safety regulations and emphasizes 

that the operation will benefit the community and the economy. 

-2-



County zoning is A-20a and the Hawaii General Plan 

designates the area for "orchard" use. Electricity, telephone, 

and a 6-inch waterline are available along the Pahoa Road. 

Dr. Roy s. Nagakura, Supervisor of the Meat Inspection 

Branch of the Department of Agriculture, indicated that they 

will cooperate fully with Mrs. Corley in establishing the 

processing plant provided that she complies with their 

regulations. 

Chief Sanitarian, James Nakahara, of the State Health 

Department, Hawaii District, advised that: 

"The applicant, Mrs. Marjorie M. Corley, has presented 
her proposal for a private sewage disposal system which 
will be able to meet the Department of Health's 
regulations. For a family type operation cesspool 
for the meat processing plant and a waste stabilization 
pond for the piggery will be permissible." 

The Board of Land & Natural Resources has indicated that 

it has no objections to the establishment of the food 

processing plant on the subject property provided zoning 

requirements are satisfied. 

In a letter to James Detor of the Depar .tment 0£ Land & 

Natural Resources, County Extension Agent, Tom Yamamoto, 

noted that Mrs. Corley will be in partnership with people who 

have been in this business in Europe and Bra zil for a number 

of years and therefore would poss e ss the experience and 

knowledge for a successful venture. He indicated his support 

-3-



of the petition since it would be beneficial to the livestock 

industry, the economy and the people of Hawaii . 

Support of the venture was also voiced by Mr. John 

Farias, Jr., Director of the Department of Research and 

Development, Hawaii County. 

County Recommendation 

At its August 3, 1972 meeting, the Hawaii County Planning 

Commission voted to recommend approval of the request based 

on the following findings: 

"l. that the use would not be contrary to the objectives 
of the Land Use Law regarding agriculturally­
classified lands. The petitioner intends to process 
the majority of the pork raised on the premises, 
while bringing the beef in from elsewhere . Animal 
husbandry and the resultant processing activity are 
regarded as a bona fide agricultural activity; 

"2. that the proposed use would not adversely affect 
the surrounding area. The petitioner does not 
intend to slaughter any of the animals within 
the subject area. All other applicable reguJa tions 
including structural setback and sanitary facilities 
will be met by the applicant. The nature of the 
processing activity as well as the health require­
ment should avert any substantial adverse effect 
on the surrounding property; and 

"3. that the proposed use would further the agricultural 
policies of the County." 

Approval was contingent upon the following conditions: 

"l. that the petitioner be responsible for securing a 
building permit and assuring construction started 
for the proposed facilities within one year from 
the date of official approval. Construction is 

-4-



defined as the actual placing of construction 
materials in their permanent position and 
fastened in a permanent manner. Should this 
condition not be met, the special permit shall 
be deemed null and void~ 

"2. that the development conform substantially to that 
plan which was presented by the applicant to the 
Commission; and 

"3. that the development comply with all other 
applicable laws, regulations and codes, including 
'Plan Approval.'" 

Review and evaluation of Mrs. Corley's petition by the 

staff finds that the establishment of the proposed facility 

will be of direct benefit to Hawaii's economy and may 

encourage and stimulate the establishment of other similar 

operations to strengthen the State ' s agricultural and livestock 

industry by utilizing locally grown products. Under the 

conditions stipulated by the County, the operation will not 

adversely affect surrounding properties nor will it unduly 

burden public agencies to provide services and facilities. 

Moreover, the processing plant will lead to the utilization 

for agricultural purposes lands which are zoned agriculture 

but presently vacant and unused. 

It is therefore recommended that the special permit be 

approved subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County 

Planning Commission. 
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII 
Land Study Burca u 

September 18, 1972 

Wl&u~ tt:a~,~ [OJ 
SfP l ~.1 1972 

Mr . Tats uo Fujimoto 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Conunission 
P . 0. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Dear Mr . Fujimoto 

The following conunents are in response to your notification of boundary chanqe 
applications A72-327, A72-329 , A72-331 and special permit applications SP72-132 , 
SP72-133, SP72-134 , SP 72-135: 

A72-327 First Hawaiian Bank , Managing Trustee for Liliuokalani Trust and 
Palani Development Company 
Keahuolu, North Kana , Hawaii 

Lands in this area are rate d as Class E as they are either pahoehoe or aa lava 
flows, very poorly s uited for agricultural uses. Rockiness of these lands 
combined with the uneven distribution of annual rainfall during the year make 
these lands unsuited for cropland uses. 

The use of these lands for urban pursuits does not appear to entail any loss of 
productive agricultural lands. 

A72-329 Esta te of Hannah H. Fukushima 
South Kohala , Hawaii 

This is predomina nt ly in grazing and classified as Class c in that use. It is 
also rated as Cl ass c for orchards . Soils are deep, well drained and nonstony 
with slopes l ess than 10 percent . 

As this is in an Agricultural Zone , it might be a wise move to canvass the area 
for undeve loped urban zoned lands before zoning more lands urban. 

A72-3 31 Dept . of Land & Natural Resources 
North Kohala, Hawaii 

The lands in the two parcels being considered for change of zoning from Agricultural 
to Urban Distric t s include the best agricultural lands found in the area . The lands 
are rated as Class B lands when irrigate d. Soils are deep , nonstony, well drained 
on slopes less than 10 percent. All the lands in both parcels is suitable for 
cultivation . 

Siifcty L-Oan Buildi ng · Room 301· 20G5 Sou Lil King StrccL ·Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
Septembe r 18, 1 972 

Conve rs e ly, the soi l and slope conditions make the area highly suitabl e for urban 
development provide d there are adequate supporting faci lities such as water, 
electricity a nd roads . 

SP72-132 Ocean View Investmen t Company 
Ka 'u, Hawaii 

Lands are aa l ava flows and not suitabl e fo r any agricultural uses . It would 
appea r that this special permit application could be granted if the area is 
adequ a t ely serviced by a ll utilities and meets the zoning requirements of the 
County and Sta t e . 

.fSP72-133 Mar jorie Corley 
Puna , Hawaii 

The lands ar e pahoehoe lava and are r ated as Class E , very p oorly suited for 
agricultur a l uses. The requested use appears acceptable as long as it conforms 
to the zoning requirements of the St.ate & County . 

SP72-134 Sampson-Miller Associated Co ., Inc. 
North Kohala, Hawaii 

The area is in grazing. It can be a s s umed that a temporary sal es office would 
not be objectionable. However , a date should be included in the permit for the 
closing and removal of this office . 

SP72-135 Samuel K. Shimizu 
South Kohala , Hawaii 

The area i s essentially pahoehoe lava. If the expans ion of the facilities does 
not create a nuisance to existing structures , the expansion would app ear to be 
allowable. 

Sincerely 

Jk,,.cd'oz::Jab,/
Harold L. Baker 
Director 



Land Use Comm·ssion 
Slates Meeting 

'/- 13 - 7" 
KAILUA-Kona - State Land 

Use commissioners will meet 
here at the Kona Hilton at 1 p.m. 
Sept. 20 to take action on four 
special permit requests and to 
hold public hearings on three 
zone changes. 

On the action agenda is a 
special permit request by 
Ocean View Investment 
Company for a 25-acre shopping 
complex at its Ka'u subdivision, 
where people Jiving in about 85 
dwellings have lo drive 14 to 32 
miles for shopping, according to 

fl'. Ju?L<-V?<-L 
testimony received during the 
County Planning Commission 
hearing Aug. 3. 

Proposed is a five -year 
development plan which would 
provide a post office and 
grocery within a year, a service 
station and warehouse facility 
within two years, a playground 
and light manufacturing area in 
three, office space and an 
lumber yard in four and finally 
a motel and various shops. 

County Planners have ap­
proved the proposal in in· 
cremental stages.Marjorie 
Corley of Puna has also asked 
for a permit to build a pork and 
meat processing operation 
including storage, packing, 
shipping and sales at Keonepoli­
niu. 

The applicant told the 
Planning Commission recently 
that the processing plant would 
be a family operation with 
about six employees, that no 
slaughtering would be done at 
the site and that the processing 
plant would be 300 feet from the 
roadway. 

Sampson-Miller Associated 
Company has also filed an 
application for a temporary 
sales office at its 4,155-acre 
Kohala Estates subdivision two 
and one-half miles north of 
Kawaihae Harbor. 

Kona realtor Ron Burla is 
sales agent and Planning 
Commissioners were told the 
office would be needed for only 
two years. Out of an eventual 
offering of 210 lots from five to 
25 acres in size, 43 are now 
ready for sale. 

Samuel K. (Stan) Shimi ~ u has 
received the County Planning 
Commission's support for a 12-
foot by 28-foot addition to Stan's 

n {ona
~£_ 

Fishery in Honaunau. 
His business is located oon the 

makai side of Mamalahoa High­
way on approximately 10,000 
square feet of land withi'l Keei 
agricultural di strict. County 
Planners okayed the request 
Aug. 24. 

Land Board members will 
hold public hearings on: 

Urban zoning for 100 acres at 
Keahuolu, North Kona, for 
Phase III of the Queen 
Liliuokalani Village. Applicants 
told County Planners that they 
will try to build 150 units per 
year in .the F.H.A.-insured, Act 
108 development. Sixty units 
have been built. 

Phase II proposes 122 more by 
July of 1973 and the area under 
consideration is planned for 216 
more ·houses. 

Developer Kenny Young told 
County Planning com­
missioners that 12 additional 
classrooms would be completed 
at Kealakehe School by 1975 to 
absorb the impact of the new 
housing. 

Department of Land and 
Natural Resources (DLNR) has 
applied for a boundary change 
for 40.16 acres from 
agricultural to urban at Kahei 
in North Kohala for a 
residentia l subdivi sion. By 
March about 70 persons had 
signed up expressilig inten::st in 
the 15,000 square foot lots. Bill 
Thompson of DLNR said at the 
time that the upset price for the 
70 to 80 lots would probahly be 
about $7,000 depending upon 
how much improvement is 
required. 

Hannah H. Fukushima of 
Waimea has applied also for 
urban zoning for :l.03 acres for a 
residential subdivision. 



Kailu 

., 

September 7, 1972 

Mr • Marjorie Corley 
P. O. BOX 1664 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mrs. Corleyc 

The Land Use 20, 1972, 
at 1 p.m., in the , 
1<ona, Hawaii. 

At that time your application (SP72-l33) to operat a 
pork and meat processing operation includin the storage, 
packing, shipping nd ale of th products t Puna, Hawaii, 
will be heard. If a def rral is nee ssary, notify the Land 
Use Commission any time before the matter called for 
consideration by the co i ion at th m eting. The co 
will evaluate the re son and consider the r quest for a 
deferral. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, 
please feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
EXecutive Officer 

Enclosure - AgEllda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

September 7, 1972 

NOTIFICATION OF SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 

SP72-133 - Marjorie Corley 
(Puna, Hawaii) 

Please be advised that a special permit application has 
been filed with the Land Use Commission to allow a pork and 
meat processing operation including the storage, packing, 
shipping and sale of the products on approximately 20 acres 
of land within the Agricultural District at Keonepoko-Niu, 
Puna, Hawaii. The property comprises Tax Map Key 1-5-08: 
portion of parcel 1. The Hawaii County Planning Commission 
approved this request on August 3, 1972. 

An action meeting on this application is scheduled for 
September 20, 1972*. 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against 
this request, or you or your agent may appear at the meeting. 
Please do not hesitate to call this matter to the attention of 
other interested parties. 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to 
contact this office. 

Very truly yours, 
. ' 

) , ' I 

/ . I / // / / ) ...... .._ A 
/// · ~ v _,?- //_ v /(c/ J-t-(.A) .__,;<,,,f/c,fb)/(...f/-~ 
--1ATSUO FUJIMe1'To 
Executive Officer 

*See enclosed agenda 



D.EP. .MENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC {ELOPMENT 

+- b 7 197 2 State of Hawaii
Date Sep ... em er , Due 

1 OEQC 3____ 4.____To: Subject: 

5.____ 6.____ 7____ 8. ____ 

LUCFrom: 

FYI____ Commen~--- R epor~--- Action____ Signature____ 

Draf._____ Approval ____ Return____ Type_____ File_____ 

Xerox____..._opies Circulate as appropriate___ Approved with changes noted._____ 
(INITIALS) 

Message or Comments: 

We are enclosing herewith pertinent information with regard to the 
following boundary amendment petitions and special permit applications, 
which will be considered by the LUC on September 20, 1972: 

1. A72-329 - Estate of Hannah H. Fukushima 
2. A72-331 - Dept. of La nd & Natural Res ources 
3. SP72-132 - Ocean View Investment Co. 

SP72-133 - Mar jorie M. Corley 
5. SP72-134 - Sampson-Miller Associated Companies, Inc. 
6. SP72-135 - Samuel Shimizu 

we would appreci~te receiving your comments regarding the above. 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 8HUNICHI KIMURA 

COUNTY OF 
Mayor 

HAWAII 
Chairman 

August 7, 1972 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Execut~ve Officer 
State Land Use Corrunission 
P. o. Box 2359 . . State of How•iii 
Honolulu, Hawaii l.ANQ. SE COMN1,SSION 

Re: Special Permit Application Sf7r-l33Marjorie Corley 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes transmitted herewith are the decision and findings of 
the County Planning Corrunission on the referenced application. 

The Special Permit request was to allow a pork and meat processing 
operation including the storage, packing, shipping and sale of the 
products in Keonepoko-Nui, Puna, Hawaii, TMK: 1-5-0B:portion 1. 

The Planning Corrunission at a duly advertised pul:Hic hearing held 
on July 13, 1972 in the County Council Room, County Building, Hilo, 
Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Corrunission, on August 3, 
1972, voted to recorrunend the approval of the subject request based 
on the following findings: 

1. that the use would not be contrary to tm objectives of the 
Land Use law regarding agriculturally- ssified lands. The 
petitioner intends to process the majori y of the pork raised 
on the premises, while bringing the beef in from elsewhere. 
Animal husbandry and the resultant processing activity are 
regarded as a bona fide agricultural activity: 

2. that the proposed use would not adversely affect the surrounding 
area. The petitioner does not intend to slaughter any of the 
animals within the subject area. All other applicable regulations 
including structural setback and sanitary facilities will be met 
by the applicant. The nature of the processing activity as well 
as the health requirement should avert any substantial adverse 
affect on the surrounding property: and 

3. that the proposed use would further the agricultural policies of 
the County. 



Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
August 7, 1972 

The favorable recommendation, however, was contingent upon the 
following conditions: 

1. that the petitioner be responsible for securing a building 
permit and assuring construction started for the proposed fa­
cilities within one year from the date of official approval. 
Construction is defined as the actual placing of construction 
materials in their permanent position and fastened in a perma­
nent manner. Should this condition not be met, the special 
permit shall be deemed null and void7 

2. that the development conform substantially to that plan which 
was presented by the applicant to the Commission7 and 

3. that the development comply with all other applicable laws, 
regulations and codes, including 11 Plan Approval. 11 

~~p
Chairman 

SF:mh 

Enclosures 

cc Marjorie Corley 
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The C0'"-1ty Pla,-:'.1;.r:g Com· 
:-r.:c:sio:i ;>:ill meet today at 3 
p.n;. in liK PLr.r.ing L'rpart­
men t ·~ confo:ence room to 
cor;duc! !ilfce pr·elimina ry 
he.?rir•;;s a;:d act on three ap­
plic'.ions. 

E:gLt public hea;-ir.gs are 
schcd~~l;;d ~o b~gin at 4 p.m . 
Fo~>J',\ ~r-g a.re the n12t~r:rs to be 
cors;~cred: 

-A;,;.ilication of the High-
1..-a:/s Di\·ision, State Deport­
m":Jt of Tn.ns1Y1rwtio i. for a 
spLci;::l pen:.i, lo allow the 
r .;:st•uction of a maintenance 
b::.;eyarri mc.1.;ai of the o:d 
i\.eattii r1:l School, North t::o:ia . 

-Preli1ninary hcarin~ on the 
aprh:;..;t:(~n of Hiiari0n Pal,·201 
;, - 0. rhan~c or zone from an 
aµri-:•J:tu~al ( 1\-l'la) zoned 
d:s:r:u :o a'l <:i;.:ncultural (A­
fl:i) zoned district for ap­
proximately 13.129 acres of land 
located in the Kaie ie 
Homesteads area. South Hilo. 

b<< 

-Pre!Hninary hearing on the 
application of Walter Zane for a 
variance to allow the total 
pern:iltcd density of non­
cortiguous par.:els of l<:nd to be 
co:is'.r;;•·te,l 011 or.2 parcel of 
lai.d w1ti1 tre rcm1ining parcels 

1 , _; v~ ,li,:z'd fo:· i;~_.i."king . etc . 1 

Subject construction is 
p:·opost>d to be loc<:ted in 
Holt2aloa ( makai ) :\o:-th Kona. 

--Ap;,lication ,,f K . Oue, Ltd ., 
ft.1r a rL; ··1~. e 1Jf Zi 1 1e frOill an 
;;111c1!ltur;il ( A-5a l to an 

~ ~...·"t".'""'I(! 1'7°\ r: 1J 
r-=ior', .... - fl --\ t ;i n n 

', /, l _.,- ..... ~ r--::i ....._ 
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agricultural (A-la ) zoned Inc., for a change of zone from (CV-10) to a multiple - family plication of Marjo~ic Corlev for 
district for 11.9 acres located in an agricultural (A-Z1a) to an residentiai ( RM-3.0) zoned 2. special perr1it tv allcw a. pork 
K<:naueue, North Kona . agricultural (A-Sa) zv1ed dist;t ·~and for a 6.43 acre a:·ea ~~nd rnc~:t p-occs:_!r.g cp(:ra~ion 

- Reqt:est by the State Land district for 153.13 acres lc22~ed from a multiple - family incbdi1g the storage, p·1(.'.;ing, 
Use Commission for comments in Kiolakaz:-Keaa Homes~12ads, residential (RM-3.0) to a vil!age shipp •.1g, and 33Je vf the 
and recommendations on the Waiornao, Ka'u. commercial (CV-1{)) zoned products . 'I11e faci!itie.; are 
petition of Gentry-Hawaiiana -Public hearing on the ap­ district, both of which are proposed to be 1Pcctcd 0;1 ap­
Ass0ciates for an arnenwnent of plication of Boise Cascade located in Waiko1oa Vill::ige, proximate~y zr ;~. ~"s fro:;:ing 
land use district bound"ries Recre?~i on Corwnunities fer a South Kohala . the Kcaau-P:l r'<: Ro;::d, 
from an agricultural to an change of zone for a 5Xl5 acre Eeonf'poko-N12i, :->una , ap­- Public hearing on the ap­urban district involving S·10 area from a village commercial proximately or.e !::ile r:eaauplication of the State Depart­acres of land located in Kukuau side of Kah1l;ai Road. ment of Land and Natural2nd, SoJth Hilo. -P11!:llic hea:-';-- '. on the ap­

Resou;-ces for a change d wne 
-Prelimin:~r:. hearing on the r•lication of Ore.: , View In­\VORLD AL~l~l-JAC for approximately 17,(01 squ2reapplication of Kenneth S. Brown F:.CT:::-- ,;~5~wcnt Co. :~• a sp:!cial :

feet of land from a single - .for a cha'1fe of zone from an · p~rmit to al .tw ':omn:crcialfamily residential (ES-l:J) to a 
a '.~ri cult! 1r.~I (A-la) to a single­ 1~~{'~~,~~~ ·- -c;~; (l\i'G-1a) 

. iises on approx: 1;" t.:ly 25 acres.;e11e; al industri<il .,. r-'- ' ' f' +' I ..... - ,- ....... -famiiy residential ( HS-20) • ... [,,(' , !(""''~ - • ..:;., of land located in the riawaiian 
' (II"' t• fd I I_., 11••1 ~ '~ c ...... zoned district. Tit.:! subjectzoned district for 3.0 acres of Ocean View Ranchos Sub­ff~ :ii • I;· ', t ] ;;c. 

! 

property is a portion of theland located in Waimea i 1, I• {. I :~ "' :; ., , j j•' division , Ka ·u, nr.1r the in­
11··-:·'.·' · •J '····.· ;· ' f· Ookala School gro1mtls, NorthHomesteads, s~·u:.h Koh:!la. tersection of Prince Kuhio Blvd. ~· I '.( -1 t~ '.... I~ ~; N l~-~::· Hilo.": .,t· :·•I j J '" - Public hearing on ti1e ap­ and the Hawaii Belt Road. Ther; ' " .,. '' ,., 'r r,,• ·~ v~.. .. .. . . 'I~;"plication of DaYid Shotwell for a 1 

- Public hearing on the ap­ proposed commercial .ictivities ~-. » · I· (... '· l. ·. •i .. . rnriancc from Section 9-C(2) of plication of S3mpson - Miller include grocery, vari0ty, office,' ~-· '· :·1 
.. ,fL·i:~. i :.:: Associates for a special permit and post off'ce faci:ities, and aSubdivision Ordinance No. 62 ; : '\'I'! t t · . Jr•' .f ,;( ' ~ r •' 
~~-· ~·,__\... -~ - '". 

.more specifically to w-1i\·er the i c;.!-Ul1-t,~ ~I ~-\..Ji "t'. 1· { b t.o allow a temporary sales service station, light industrial 
t-uo!l:'~ ' office operation in conjunction -~-....:-:~"t:~~."'1requirement of providing 20 feet =...- .~, .~ ..._ - , -:-7'. ~. •.::.a:J facilities, motel complex, etc. 

of dedicable pavement in ~ with a suLdivision locatcc! in 
conjunction with a proposed The first office building Kahua 1st, Kahu:i, Waika, 

in the United States withtwo-lo t subdivision fro nting Korth Kohala. 
ai:: conditioning as •part ofAlaloa Road, 'Wa iakea - Public hearing on the ap-
its o r i g i n a 1 construction

Homesteads, South Hilo. w;is the Milam Building in 
-rubk hearing on the ap­ San Antonio . 'frx., which 

pliration · of Sarnh Ru.is for a opened .Jan. 1, lS'..!8, The 
vw;nice .o :: ~w·,,; a iO-fcot fr0nt World Alm:i.~::.' r::c b. The 
yard setback in lieu of the 20-story bu idin :: l:cs rc;irly 

three million cutic feet of required 30-foot set back for an 
sp:.ice and about 2'18,000addition to a dwelling located in square feet of gross floor

Kamoku, Hamakua. area. 
-Public hearing on the ap­ c'opyrig-ht 0 1~17:?, 

~ l' \ ' ~p:tper Erttl'r})riHe A~sn.plication of Hawaii Kona Kai, 

https://hea;-ir.gs


COUNTY PLl\NNING COMJ1I SS I ON 

Plannin g Depa r tment State of Hawaii 
County o f IIa wai. i LANO .USE .COlvVv\ISSION 

August 3, 1 9 72 

The Planning Commis s i.on met in the University Cooper at i ve 
Ext ension Se rvic e Con feren c e Roo m, Kaina liu, Nor t h Kona, Hawaii , 
with Vice Cha irma n Ma uricio Valera , J r . , presid i ng . 

PRESENT: Ma uric i o Va l e r a , Jr. ABSENT : Ma sa yuki Ka i 
Shigej i Kawasa ki Akira Fujimoto, Ex--off i c io rnembeJ 
Ro y Nagata Edwa r d Hara d a , Ex -off icio membe r 
Anthony C. Veriato 
Ed C. Wa t t 
Skippy T . Ya sut ake 

Raymond H. Suefuji 
Sidney 11 . Fuke 
Ili rna Piiana ia 
Royden Yamasato 

David Murak ami , Dept . of Publ ic Works 

and a ppr oximately 1 7 p e ople i n pub l i c a t tendance 

MI NUT ES Th e minut e s o f t~ e me e tin g of Jul y 1 3 , 1 9 7 2 were 
approved a s c i rcu l a ted . 

SPECIAL PERMIT Applicat ioi1 o f the Highways Div is j_on , State 
J2EPT , _Q..f TPJ"\I:::SPQR':L'flTI.,OI.~ Depa r tment of Transportat i o n f or ~ special 
KEAUHOU 1st , NORTH KO~~A permit t o a llow the c onstructi o n of a mainte­

nance ba s eyard makai of the o l d Keauho~ 
School, Ke auhou 1st , tTor t h Kena , Ti·lK : 7 -8-07 : 6 1. 

The Chairman r epo r ted that t~ is i t e m ha s been pend i ng for sev eral 
mont h s . S taff was requested t o g~ve t~e ba c kgr ound ~ga i n f or ·the Com­
missioner ' s infor mation . 

Sta f f report~d that the ~epar~~ent of Transpor tation , State of 
Hawa ii, i s requestir,g a special permit "t:. o a l low tr.e constructic·:r. of 
a maintena nce baseyard consisting of a 4,800 square foot ware~o Ll so 

a nd a s er ~ice station facility wi thin a rura l d i str i ct . 

The property in ~~1i ch the ma i.ntenance f aci lit j.es are p roposed to 
be l ocated i s a 0 . 97 3 - a ere pa ree l · located fr on t i ng Kuakini ri ig>:-,.;::J y , 
rna ka i. o f t he old ::<:eau }1ou School , in Keaunou 1 st north Ken ~ r_:: ;,IEC : 7 -8- 7 :I I 

61 . 

The subject parcel is zoned for rGs i dentia l- agricul t ural use (r~~.- .5.:;) 
and dGsignated for low density u rban use on the lsnd use p attern alJ.o­
cat i on map . This land use dGsig~ation permits resider1tia l a nd ancil l ary 
communj_t y a n d public uses. , 

The parcel i s p resentl y · v ac~nt and surroundin~ l ~ nd uses i~clude 
t he Kona Coast I::enncls rna-K:ui o f :i-~u~ki. ni :i:i.c:(;\1a y , 'c. i:~ Ol.d !:c~0ul: ou sc:·,o,::)l 
property , tho J . M. T~na ka qua~ry ap9roxi2ately one -four ~h (l/4 ) mile 
nortL .::ranting t11.2 f.1,:.iir.ala.hoa llighwc:.iy , tf::~ .J::-1pt isL C!1urc!1 to the south 
at the ent ran ee to Fuulo.::i Sulicl i ..v:i.s ion a:-i.a ~tu: round:i.r:] res idcntial uses . 

I n support. of the special permit. rc1ue::;t. t the dppl. i cant. h.:is sub­
ini. t t.ed t.hc fol:t ·- w~i ng : 

https://llighwc:.iy
https://facilitj.es
https://Commissi.on


2. t h at the 11se would not a d ve rsel y affect t h e sur rounding area. 
Again, th~ i use i s of a t emporary na t ure, and t here are no resi­
dential uni t s n e arby. 

3. that t her e would not b e an unreasonable burde n on public agencies 
to provi de t he ne cess~r y services. Th ere will be no water or other 
facility requi r e ment associated with the proposed use; and 

4. that the subd i vis ion f or wh ich t h e proposed structure is designed 
for is situa t e d in a somewh at remote area and not in reasonable 
proximity to urban areas where real estate activities can occur •. 

The staff is also recommending that the request be approved subject to 
the following conditions: 

1. that the sa l es office b e permitted for a period of no more than 
two years from t h e official date of approval of this request or 
upon complet ion of the initial sale of the 43 lots whichever is 
sooner; 

2. t h at the sal es ope ration be confined to only the selling of the 
forty- t hree (43) lots within that sub division and not be used in 
any way for residential or quartering purposes; 

3. t h at no othe r structure b e erected to complement the temporary 
sales of fic e operation; 

4. that access to t he temporar y sales office be provided from t h e 
sub division road and n ot o f f of t he Mahukona- Kawaih ae Road; and 

5. t hat t h e t emporary sales of f ice b e remov e d wi t hin 30 days upon 
complet ion of t he lot sales . 

It was moved b y Mr. Nagata t h at t h e speci a l p e r mit be recommend ed f or 
approv al with the condit io ns st ipul ated by the s ta ff. .Motion was 
seconded by Mr . Ve r i ato and adopted unanimou s ly~ 

~:ECIAL PERM IT App l i cation of Marjorie Cor l ey f o r a 
MARJORIE CORLEY s p ecia l permit t o a l low a pork and meat 
KEONEPOKO-NUI , PUNA processing operation i nclud i ng t h e storage, 

packing , s h i pp ing and sale o f the products. 
The faci l ities are proposed t o b e located on approximately twenty ( 20 ) 
a cres of land fronting the Keaau- Pahoa Roa d , Keonepol<:o-Nui, Puna , approxi­
mately one mile Keaau side of Kahakai Road , TMK : 1 -5-0S : portion 1 . 

Staff reported that an application has been submitted by Marjorie Cor l ey 
reque sting a spe cial permit t o allow t h e proce ssing of pork and meat 
p roducts; specifically s a usages and European specia l ities and cold c uts, 
a nd the storage , packing , shipping , and sale of these products . 

The applicant has s tated that thi s will be a s ma l l fami l y type operation 
employing approxi mately s i x ( 6 ) persons . The ope rat i on wi l l be o n a 
s mal l s cale in the beg i n ning wi th the remainder of the land to be used 
for divers i fied agricu l ture . 

The a pp l icant proposes t o r aise the major i ty o f the pork on the p remises 
and will pur c ha s e the b ee f e lsewhe r e . No s la ught e ring will take pla c e 
on t he prem i ses. The ir ope r a tion will con s i s t o f approxima t e l y 80% 
pork and 20% beef produ ct s. 

The area under c onsideration is a twenty (20 ) a c re area owned by the 
State and wh ich is located adjacent to a five ( 5 ) acre pa r cel leased 
to t h e applica n t. The Department of La nd a nd Natura l Reso urces ~as ap­
l_)rove d t h e salr~ 0 f a lea~~ contingent u rion approva l of t h e speci -11 
p ermit . Th e lease wou l d b e a 55-ye ar lease for g enera l agr iculu .... re-
r esidence pur p oses . 

- 6 -



The subject property is located on the mauka side of the Keaau-Paho a 
Road approximately two (2) miles Keaau side of Pahoa Village. More 
specifically, it is located adjacent to the Keonepoko Homesteads area, 
approximately one (1) mile from Kahakai Road which leads down to the 
Hawaiian Parks, Beaches, and Shores subdivisions. The Miyose piggery 
and the Taira Flower Shop are located to the southeast on the makai 
side of the highway. 

The property is zoned as an agriculture (A-20a) zoned district by the 
County and general planned for "orchard 11 uses. 

The County's agriculture district permits piggeries and pen feeding of 
livestock on sites approved by the Department of Health and the I: i­
rector and when not closer than 1,000 feet from any major public road. 
Also permitted is the processing, storage, packing, shipping, and sale 
of products produced on the premises provided the site or building 
used for such act~vity is at least 100 feet from any property li ne. 

The land has no adverse terrain features and has no record of inunda­
tion problems, histori c features, or distinct landforms of importance. 
Average annual rainfall in this area is 150 inches. 

Utilitie s available to the property include power and commun ication 
lines and a 6-inch water line approximately 300 feet away along the 
Keaau-Pahoa Road. 

The question of waste disposal was raised by t h e Department o f Eealt~ . 
The applicant was requested to contact the Department of Agriculture, 
Meat Inspection Branch to work out the d etails for waste disposal for 
the p r oposed meat processi ng plant and the piggery. The Department 
of Agriculture had no object ions to the request. 

The Departments of Education, Public Works, Police and Fire had either 
no objection or no comment on the request. The Department of Res earc~ 
and Development, the County Extension Agent and the Department 0 £ La ::d 
and Natura l Re sources gave their endorsement of the pr oposed pro ject. 

According to t he plans submitted hy the applicant, the propo sed ::a ­
cilities would be approximate l y 2, 444 square feet i n s ize and wo'·ld .::::e 
designed to look like a residence and would be l andscaped a nd se..... ba c k 
approx imately 300 feet from the highway. 

Mr . Veriato inquired about the report from the Department of Health . 

Staff read the letter from the Department of Sealth as f ollows: 

"The applicant , Mrs . .Marjorie M. Corley, has presented her proposal 
for a private sewage disposal system which will be able to meet ~~e 
Department of Hea l th 's regulat ions . For a family t y p e operation cess­
pool for the meat processing plant and a waste stabilization por.d fo~ 
the p iggery will be permissible. 

11 /s/ J ames M. Nakahara 
"Ch ief Sanitarian , Hawa i i Di s t rict." 

Chairma n called f or staff recommendation. 

Staff recommended approval based on the following findings : 

1. that the use would not be contrary t o the objectives of ~~ e 
Land Use Law r egarding a g ricul tura lly- classified land s. Tne 
petitioner j_nte_nds to process the majority o f the pork_ ra.ise2.. 
o n the premises, while br ing ing in t he beef from elsew~e~e . 
Animal liusbandry and the resultant processing activit y a:.e 
re garde~ as a bona fide agricultural activi t y ; 

- 7 -



2. that the proposed use would not adv ersely aff ect the surrounding 
area. Th e petitioner doe s not intE nd to slaughter any of the 
animals within the subject area. All other applicable regulations 
including struc tural setback and sanitary facilities will be met 
by the applicant. The nature of the processing activity as well 
as the health requirement ' should avert any substantial adverse 
affect on the surrounding property 7 and 

3 . that the propos e d 
the County. 

use would further the agricultural policies of 

The 
the 

staff is also recommending that the 
following cond i t i ons: 

request be approved subject to 

1 . that the petitioner be responsible for securing a building permit 
and assuring con s t ruction started for the proposed facilities within 
one year from t h e date o f official approval. Construction is de­
fined as the actual plac ing of cons t ruction materials in their 
permanent position and fast e ned i n a permanent manner. Should this 
condition not be met, the special permit s hall be deemed null and 
void7 

2. that the development con form substantially to that plan which 
presented by the applicant to the Com.mission 7 and 

was 

3 . that the development comply with all other applicable laws, 
lation s and codes, including "Plan Approval. 11 

regu­

It was moved by Mr. Veriato, second ed b y Mr. Nagata a nd a dopted unani­
mously t h a t t h is app lication b e recommended for approval with t he 
restrict ions stipul ated by the s t aff. 

SPECIAT_, PERMI T Applicat ion o f Oc e an Vi ew I nvestment Co., 
OC EAN VIEW HNESTMENT co.. fo r a s pe ci a l p e r mit t o al l ow comrnerci a l 
KAH UKU , KA 1 U uses o n appr oximately twenty-five (2 5 ) 

acr es o f land located i n the Hawaiian Oc ea n 
Vi ew Ranchos Subdivisio n , Ka.'u, Hawaii, TMK : 9- 2-185 : 48 , 49 ,92- 97 , near 
t he i ntersec t ion of Princ e Kuhio Bl vd. and t he Hawa i i Be l t Ro ad . The 
p r opJ s ed c ommercial act i vities i n c lude groce r y , var iety, off ice and 
p o s t o ffi c e fa c ilities a nd a servi ce station, l i ght i n dustrial facilities , 
mote l compl e x, e t c. 

Chai rman c a lled for staff backgr ound . 

An application has been s ubmitted by the Oce a n View Investment Co ., 
r equ e s ting a special permit within the SLU agricultura l distr i ct to 
a llow the development of cornrner c ia l and i ndustrial facilit i e s. The fa­
cil iti e s are proposed to be located on approximately twenty- five (25 ) 
a cres o f land within the Hawaiian Ocean View Ranchos subdivi s i on. More 
spe c i fi ca l ly , t he proposed site i s at the i ntersectio n of Pr ince Kuh i o 
Blvd a nd the Belt Highway whi c h i s appr o x i mat e l y four teen (14 ) mi l es 
from t he v illag e o f Na alehu . 

As submit ted b y t he a pplicant, the f o llowi ng is the t entative const ruc ­
tion timeta b le f o r the proposed f acil ities: 

1. grocery, variety, offices and pos t office--to begin immediately 
upon approva l of subject application and completed with in one (1 ) 
year. 

- 8 .} 
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25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

fRl~@IEHVIE D 
August 7, 1972 

AUG 1 4 1972 

State of How .• 
LAND USE COMM~SION 

l ls. Harjorie Corley 
P. o. Box 1664 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit Application 
TMK: l-5-08:portion of 1 

The County Planning Commission held a duly advertised public 
hearing on July 13, 1972 to discuss your request for a Special 
Permit from S 'Ction 98H-5 of Act 205, L.nd Use Regulation of 
the State of Hawaii to allow a pork Qnd meat processing operation 
including the storage, packing, shipping and sale of th~ products 
in Keonepoko-i.Jui, Puna, Hawaii . 

The Commission, on August 3, 1972, voted to recommend tho approv·al 
of the Special Permit to the Land Use Co:rrnnission. Tho basis for 
this recommendation, together with its conditions, arc co1tainod 
in the attached copy of a letter sent to the L::nd Use Commission. 

In accordnnco with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, approval by the 
County Planning Com..~ission must be r tified by the State Land Use 
Commission. Additionally, within forty-five (45) days after re­
ceipt of the Cvunty Planning Commission's decision and findings, 
the Land Use Com."tlission must act to approve or deny tho request. 

Should you havn any questions, please feel free to contact Glenn 
..iyuo or Sidney Fuke of the Planning Department at 935-:)721, ex-

tll;;~ ~-~ 
Mauricio Valera, Jr . 
Chairman 

SF:mh 

Enclosure 

cc.!'Tatsuo Fujimoto, SLUC 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawai i 

July 13, 1972 

A regularly advert ised public hearing , on the application of Marjorie 
Corley, was called to order at 5:13 p.m . , in the County Council Room, County 
Building, by Chairman 0 , W. Efurd , Jr, 

PRESENT: 0, W. Efurd, Jr. ABSEN T: Roy H, Nagata 
Masayuki Kai Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio 
Shigeji KaNasaki Member 
Mauricio Valera, Jr . ·Edward Harada, Ex-offic io 
Anthony C. Veriato Member 
Ed C. Watt 
Skippy T. Yasutake 

Raymond H , Suefuji 
Glenn T . I\1iyao 
Sidney M. Fuke 

Robert W, Jinks , Asst . Corporat ion Counsel 
Richard Masuda , Public Works 

and approximately JO people in publ ic attendance 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

NOTIC E IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing to be held by the 
Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii to cons ider the following 
application for a special permi t within the Co unty of Hawa ii in accordanc e 
with the provision of Sec tion 98H-6 , Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955 , as 
amended: 

The public hearing is for the purpose of allowing a special permit to 
es tabl ish a po1~k and meat proce ss ing operation includins the storage , 
packing, shipping, and sale of the products . The faciliti es are proposed 
to be located on approximately twenty ( 20 ) acres of land located in 
Keonepoko-Nui, Puna , approximately on e mile Keaau side of Kahakai Road , 
Tax Map Key 1-5-08: portion of 1 . 

CHAIRMAN : The next public !1earing on our agenda is on the applica­
tion of Marj orie Corley for a special permit to allow a pork and meat 
processing operation including the storage, packing , shipping. and sa1e 
of the products . The f aci1ities are proposed to be located on approxi ­
mately tv1enty a cres of land fronting the Keaau-Pahoa Road , Keonepoko-Nu], 
Puna, approxirrately one mile Kcaau side of Kahakai Road . 

Wjll the staff give us b3~kpround plans . 

STAFF PLANNER MI YAO: Mr, Chairman and Commissioners. An application 
has be en submitted by Marjorie Corl ey requesting a special permit to allow 
the process in~ of pork and rnea t product;;; s Jee if.i.cc.1ly sauso.r;es anrl Euroyean 
r;pcc in 1 ti es ond colc'. cu ts , and the storage , pac.k.:i ng , shipping , and sa 1 c of 
these produ ts, 



The applicant has stated that this will be a small family type opera­
tion employing approximately six persons. The operation will be on a small 
scale in the beginning with the remainder of the land to be used for diversi­
fied agriculture, 

The applicant proposes to raise the majority of the pork on the premises 
and will purchase the beef elsewhere. No slaughtering will take plac e on 
the premises. Their operation will consist of approximately 80 per cent 
pork and 20 per cent beef products. 

The area under consideration is a 20 acre area owned by the State and 
which is located adjacent to a 5-acre parcel leased to the applicant. The 
Department of Land and Natural Resources h ...... s 2.p:::-roved the sale of a 11~ase 
contingent upon approval of the special permit. The lease would be a 55-year 
lease for general agricultural-residential purposes. 

The subject property is located on the mauka side of the Keaau-Pahoa 
Road, approximately two miles Keaau side of Pahoa VilJ.age, More spec ifically, 
it is located adjacent to the Keonepoko Homesteads area , approximately one 
mile from Kahaka i Road which leads down to the Hawaiian Parks, Beaches and 
Shores subdivisions. The Miyose piggery and the Taira flower shop are 
locate d to the southeast on the makai side of the highway. 

The property is zoned as as agricultural (A-20a ) zoned district by the 
County and general plal!ned for "orchid" uses . 

The County's agricultural district permits piggeries and pen feeding 
of livestock on sites approved by the Department of Health and the Director 
and when not closer than 1000 feet from any major public road. Also permitted 
is the processing , storage, packing, shipping , and sale of products produced 
on the premises provided the site or building used for such activity is at 
least 100 feet from any property line . 

'l'he land has no adverse terrain featu res and has no record of inunda­
tion problems, historic f eatures, or distinct landforms of importance . 
Average annual ra i nfall in this area is 150 jnches. 

~ tilities available to the property i nc l ude power and communication 
lines and a 6-inch waterline approximately JOO feet away along the Keaau­
Pahoa Road. 

The question of waste dis po ~al was ra i sed by the Department of Hea lth. 
The applicant vas reque sted to contact the Department of Agriculture, Meat 
Inspection Branch to work out the de ta ils for waste disposal for the pro­
posed meat processing plant and the p i ggery . For this, we have rec eived tNo 
communications. First is addressed to: 

" Mr . Ra:)'mond H. Suefuj i, Director 

" Re : . Application for Special Permit 
by Marjori e M, Corley 

" The Meat Insnecticn Br""ncha. o" the Den:2 .. o"i A • i:;u~cr wi· 11 
cooperate fu~ly >ti~:, ~.!rs . C o~lcy in es L~1blishin,::, a meat processin{~ 
plant; provided , that she will conform to our specific specifications 
that we require in our regulations." 

, • .l. ..,..tm.. en.;4 .gricul' 

/ s/ ROYS. NAGAKURA, D.V.M. 
Supervisor, J\Tc2t Ine>pcction Br , 
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The second letter is also addressed tos 

"Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 
County Planning Department 

"The applicant , Mrs . Marjorie M. Corley, has presented her proposal 
for a private sewage disposal system which will be able to meet the 
Department of Health's r egu2.ations. For a family type operation 
cesspool for the meat processing plant and a waste stab i lization· 
pond f or the piggery will be permissible ." 
~ 

/ s/ JAMES M. NAKAHARA 
Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii District 

The Department of Education, Public Works , Police, and Fire had either 
no obj ection or no comment on the r equest. 

The f ol lowing departments and/or agencies had the following comments : 

First one is from the Board of Land and Natural Resources : 

"Subject: Special Permit , TMK 1-5-08: por, 1 

"We have no objection to the issuance of a special permit wh ich would 
enable the operation of a food processing plant on the above-subject 
State·land in Puna, 

'"I'he Board of Land & Natural Resources has approved the sale of a 
lease which would allow such an operation contingent , of course , upon 
Co unty zoning r equir8ments be i ng satisfied." 

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESO URCES 

/ s/ SUNAO KIDO 
Chairman and Member 

Second letter from Mr . Tom Yamamoto, County Extens ion Agent, This i s 
addr e'ssed to: 

"Mr . James Detar , Program Administrator 
Department of Land & Natural Resources 

" I understand that f1~rs . Marjorie Corley of Pahoa has applied for a 
lease of ad.di tional t\•enty acres of State la.'Yld adjacent to the present 
five acres she leases in Pahoa to establish a meat processing plant. 

"I met with her and found t hat add i tional acreage is necessary to compl:-;,r 
with State & County requirements for establishing her processing pl~nt . 
I understand also that as soon as Mrs . Corley gets State & County 
apprcval to establish this process ing pJ.ant , her partners will corne to 
set up the business. Before they arrive, she is n1akine all the neceG-

l~nry bu0ine ~s contacts locally. · 

'' The parties involved in this business v enture have been in thi s busi­
n ess for a number of year"' in Europ e and Brazil, and therefore, have 
the experience and technical knowledge of the business , 

"I bclirvc tht:r·') is 3 great need of a livestock businc0s venture of 
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this n a ture in th e County & State of Hawaii. It will be most bene ­
fi c ial to the liv es tock industry , the economy and people of the Bi g 
Island. 

" I hope you wil l g ive thi s applicant every cons ideration i n e s t a bl ish­
i n g t h i s poten tial business venture in Pahoa on t he Big Island . " 

/ s/ TOM T. YAMAMOTO 
County Ext en s i on Aeent 

We have another one addressed t o County Plann ing Director from John 
Farias , Dir ector , D epa rt ~e nt of Res earch and Devel opment : 

"We a ttach a copy of a l etter sen t t o Ms . Corl ey . The idea is com­
patibl e with t he Gen eral Plan ' s goa l of divers ifying our economic 
ba s e . 

"We support the proje c t ." 

Letter f rom Mr , John Farias to Mr s . Marjori e Cor ley rea ds : 

"Thank you f or d isc uss ing your idea of es tabl i s hing a proc esse d meat 
plant in Puna . I f ind t he idea exci t ing and most promis ing . 

"Hawaii i mpo r ts much of its pr oc essed c ut meats and sausage p r oduc t s . 
He re l i es a gr eat opportunity f or s omeone to produc e some of the s e 
pro duc t s f or local c on s umption and export . 

"We would like to ass is t your cause wher ever poss ibl e ," 

/ s / J OHN FAR I AS , J R . 
Di rec t or 

According to t he plan s submitted by t he appli c an t , t he r opos8d facili­
t ies woulct be approximate l y 21~~-~- s quar e fe e t i n s ize and would be desi;:-ncd 
t o look l i ke a residenc e an d would be landG c Rped a::id set back a ppro xirntely 
J OO f eet from the h ighway . 

Thank you . 

CHAI RMAN : You hea r d the backgr ound material pr esented by staff . Com­
mj ss ioner s have any ques tions you want to di rec t t o t he s taff? 

CO ~MISS I ONER KAWASAKI: I have a qu est i on just f or i nformat ion 
Why do they have to apply f or a sp ec i al permit? 

/ S'rAFF PLANNER MIYAO : Al tho ugh we ment ioned th2.t t he County Agrj_c:..11 tur" 
D"s tr ic t allo•..v these uses , i n turn , -che State Lal!d Use District does n::it : 
therefore , th~ requirement for a spec l al rnrmit . 

CHA JRMA..N : Any furt•1er questions? 

I f n ot , is ~he appli cant or a representat ive here who would give tnsti­
mon y. 

MARJORIE CORLEY : Thank you . My n amr is Mar jori e Corl ey . I am ~lnd 
thcit r. 1r . Yamanni,r at Jca~t ·hrov·;ht lip th'l.t I am not olone in this. J t\;'.."" 
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approximately six or seven others of us together, but most of it is family , 
so it will be a family operation. And, we will in the beginn ing probably 
only employ maybe three women from the community to help in the debon ing 
or whatever has to be done. Later of course we hope to, when our products 
become known and our sales bec ome greater that we will be able to expand , 
and that's one of the reasons we would be happy in this location because 
there is room for expansion certainly . 

And, another reason we would like to be there in the nice, cl ean, fresh 
air is justthat ; because in the operation of meat products, it is very' 
important that you do have cl ean, fresh air and none of the things that you 
get in the industrial area. Because the products are of the hig~est quality 
and to be kept in that same manner, it is better t hat our surroundings and 
tnings conform with this. 

And, one of the other reasons that we need a special permit for instance 
is that even though later we would like to go and maybe raise at least a 
percentage of our own hogs, that the twenty acres that has be en approved by 
the Department of Land M anagement~ but to be able to have the processing 
plant, we will have t o grow every single piece of pork that we use on this 
premises an d tha t would 11ave to be an enormous piggery. And, as you know 
or maybe you don 't know , but I found out that piggeries now, to conform to 
what the State and Federal government wants us to, they fi gure like a thousand 
dollars a sow; so if' you have say 200 sows , there's ~~ 00,000 outla~ of money 
right there and we would much prefer it at this time/~ut any amoun::t1ava.ilable 
cash that we have into our processing plant . Tha t ""Is the ma in purpose right 
now and we can also in this way use the raw products from the other pig 
growers here on the island which will be very good . But it also enables us 
that in cas e , we can' t get enough of the local meats that we can also bring 
in from the Mainland, and I think most of the meat processing plants here, 
Miko and the others , bring nearly al l of there's from the ~a inland instead 
of us in('; here , wh ich is too bad . We should use our local products too , s o 
this will encourage the hog r aisers to m2,ybe raise more and do it in the way 
we would like to have them - the finest iypes of produce to use naturally. 

Now, if there i s anything else - any other quest i ons? 

And , we do want to hav~ it look as nice as possible . The r eason as he 
said for t he, 20 acres we hav e in c ase and at the time when the possibil ity 
o f a piggery would be , it has to be a thousand feet away from any public 
road and this of course , as far as the Board of Health , we would conc ur and 
go along with anythin1'3 . We wouJct like to keep ou· standards up to all the 
Federal; the way way they put i t so that when everything is bu:iJ.t, it will meet 
t he standard - Federal f11eat Act and the Revised Wholesorre. Meat Act approved 
in Dece iber 15, 1967 which you are all ga in.~ by this now and all the opera­
ting equipment accented by Service Division , Consumer and rr,arketing Service , 
U, S, Department of AgriculturA, So , we will try, In fact , we have the 
equi rrent - it ' s here, Most of it is in my garage , so the sooner we can get 
started that the bettc~ it would be, and I think it would be a great asset 
to the little community of Pahoa . And , it won ' t be just a factory looking 
t ype of thing , an old ugly buildinr, , it would be something nice, and no 
offensive or obnoxious odors . In fact, jt would be delicious , So, if there 
is any question .... 

CHAIRMANi Do the Co~missioners have any questions? If not, thank you 
very much for your test im6ny, 

Is there nnyone else who wjshes to give tes t imony in favor of thjs 
avplication? If not , js there anyone h~re who wisrw~; to c;ive tectjmo11y in 
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opposition to this application? Anyone here who wishes to testify against 
this application? 

I f there is no further testimony, unless the Commissioners have ques­
ti ons or discussion on it, I would entertain a motion that the publ i c hearing 
be closed . 

COMMISSI ONER VAIJERA: So move , 

CHAIRMAN : Is there a sec ond? 

COMMISSIONER KAI : Second, 

CHAIRMAN : Okay, there is a motion and seconded that the public hearing 
be closed , All those in f avor, would you signify by saying aye, 

COMMISSIONERS : Aye , 

CHAIRMAN : Any opposed - no? Motion i s carried and the public hearing 
i s c losed , 

The public hearing was adjourned at 5: 32 p . m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~a. -l ~ 
Le i A, Tsu ji, .efre tary 

A T T E S T : 

0, W, Efurd , J r,, Chai r man 
Planning Commission 

....... ~ 

- 6 -



~~

- ....... , \ -: ' 
j\ :: l1 :: I ' - '..I 

COUNTY OF HAWAII 

,., 1r '• 

:, I ' I ICOUNTY PLANNING DEPAR~MENT 

'. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Date petition and fee received by 
Commission 

Date petition is scheduled for public 
hearing 

Date Commission took action and its 
ruling 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

(I} (We) hereby request approval for a Special Permit to use certain 
property located at Keonepoko--Nui, Puna, Hawaii 
in accordance with provisions of Section 98H-6, Act 205, SLH 1963 for the 
following described purpose. 

1. Processing pork and meat products; specifically sausages 
and European specialties and cold-cuts. 

2. Storage, packing, shipping and sale of the above products. 

Description of Property: 

2o Acs. Agriculturally zoned Government Land adjacent to 5.00 Acs. 
presently leased by me, ~ arjorie Corley--Tax Map 1-5-08 . The 20 acres 

. . whifh ~he State. owns ~nd its future lease is contingent upon approval
Petitioner s interest in sub1ect property: of special permit . 

Land owner and a partner of the operation, future lessee from the 
State of the 20-acre parcel. 

Petitioner's reason(s) for reguesting Special Permit: 
NOTE: The applicant must show that all of the following conditions exist: 
1) that there are unusual or exceptional circumstances applying to the sub­
ject property, building or use which do not generally apply to surrounding 
property or improvements in the same zone district~ 2) that the unusual or 
exceptional circumstances which apply to the subject property, building or 
use are reasonable and proper and will not be materially detrimental to 
public health , safety, morals, and general welfare; nor will it be injurious 
to improvements or property rights related to property in the surrounding 
area; 3) that the strict enforcement of the zoning regulation would result 
in practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the 
intent and purpose of Act 205~ and 4) that the granting of a special permit 
will not be contrary to the objectives of the Master Plan or Plans of the. 
State and/or County Government. 

This is a small family operation with approximately 6 people 
actively contributing . The processing will probably be on quite a 
small scale at the beginning, leaving time to make full use of the 
land in diversified a g riculture. 

The building (s) will be so designed as to look like a residence 
and the area around the bu ilding wil l be properly landscaped. 

*Continued on attached sheet. 
The application will be accompanied with a deposit of $ ,./>(!. t'{J to cover 
publication and administrative costs and a map of t) J'1e area pro) ..,pc;se~/f or 
change. 

/,,. <, - II, !1-r:, /r/Signature . · • ' . ,., , ', '/; / , .. / c, 
I /_ ) /j,. -) '. -r 
1 " · ~ /'':·-...._ / ·~...,.----~ ~- · ··,, r.r.Address_____"""- L ~~~ ,, '~ ... ' < I (' . ·· 1~---___L____ 

Telephone 17'/t (-. ll { /) / 

This spa ce for offici a l use 

The property is situated in a(n) 

REMARKS: 



APP tICATION FOR SPE CIAL PERMI T: 

Continuation 

* As the product becomes known, we will be able to use 
more pork NND MEATS RAISED ON THE Island, contributing to its 
growth and economy.

The U. of H. Extension is very anxious to see small 
family type operations~f this sort come into effect, using mo­
re and more local raw materials. 
This operation will meet all hea}th and safety regulatio~and 
will not be offensive i n::_any way. No slaughtering will take pla­
ce on the premises. 

We will also be able t o hire local helper the area, which 
also will benefit the local economy. 

Our goals will only contribute in a cons±ructive way with 
the Master Plan of the communi t y . Being petmanent residents of 
Hawaii, it is in our intere ·s~ also, to comply and enhance the 
property and the area in which we work. 

We wish to raise the ma j ority of our pork on the premises . We will 
purc~ ase the beef elsewhere. Our products will consist of approximately 
80?6 pork and 2Cf/o be ef. 
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JOHN A. BURNS 

GOVERNOR 

WALTER B. QUISENBERRY. M.D.. 
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

M.P.H. 

WILBUR S . LUM MIS . JR ., M.D. 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

DEPARTM E NT OF HEALTH 

STATE OF HAWAII 

P. 0. BOX 916 

HILO, HAWAII 96720 

July ll, 1972 

Mr. Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 
County Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

SUBJF.cT: App lication for Special Permit by Marjorie M. Corley at 
Keonepoko-Nui, Puna, for Processi ng Pork and Meat Products 
TMK: 1-5-08 . 

The applicant, Mrs. Marjorie M. Corley, has presented her proposal for 
a private sewage disposal system which will be able to meet the 
Department of Health's regulations. For a family type operation 
cesspool for the meat processing plant and a waste stabilization pond 
for the piggery will be permissible. 

, 
/

/·> 
-<, -- , '· ~"-

JAdES M. NAKAHARA 
Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii District 

JMN:acv 
cc: Mrs. Marjorie M. Corley 

https://SUBJF.cT
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DEPARTMENT OF RE SEARCH A ND DEVELOPMENT 
COU NTY OF HAWAII HILO. f-iAWAll 96720 PHONE 935 .572 1 

ME MORANDUM 

To: PLANNING DIRECT OR 5/3/72 
ln 

From : JOHN FARIAS, JR., DIR~~-±-<.,~~;v1 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 
MARJORIE M. CORLEY 

We attach a copy of a l e tter sent to Ms. Corley. The idea 
is compa tib l e wi th· the General Plan's goal of diversifying 
our economic b ase . 

We support the project. 



April 28, 1972 72-4-93 

Ms. Marjorie Corley 
Puna, HI 

Dear M'arjorie: 

Thank you for discussing your icea of esta=lishing 2 

proces sed mE a t plant in Puna. I find the idea exciting 
and most pro ~ ising. 

Hawaii i ~9o rt s much of its processed cut ~s ats ~ nd 

sausage p roouc ts. ::ere lies a grEat O?po:r:'..l;iity for 
so~eone to ?rod uce so ~e of these products :or 10cal 
consum?tion a n d ex9ort . 

We would li ke to ass ist your c au so w~ere ~e r ?Ossibl2. 

Thank you very mucl-i. 

Sincerely , 

j 
'J02N F .;RI AS I JR. 
Director 

f ~.. ' .. 

' . 



JOHN A. BURNS 
GOV E RNO R OF HA W A II 

STATE OF HAWA II 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATU RA L 

DIVIS I ON OF LAND M A NAGEMENT 

P . 0 . BOX 6 2 1 

HONOLULU , HAWAII 9 680 9 

May 16, 19 7:::. 

Mr. Raymo nd H. Suefu j i 
Di r e ctor, Planning Depar tment 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupu n i Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96 720 

Dear Mr . Suefu ji : 

Subjec t : Special Permit, 

DIVISIONS : 
CONVEYANCES 

FI SH ANO GAME 

FORESTRY 

LANO MANAGEMENT 

STA T E PARKS 

WATER ANO LANO OEVELOP'1 E N T 

RESOURCES 

TMK 1-5 - 08 : por . 1 

We have no objection to the issuance of a 
s pecial permit which would enable the operation of 
a food processing plant on the above-subject State 
l and in Puna . 

The Board of Land & Natural Re sources has 
approved the sale of a lease which would allow s uch 
an operation contingent, of course , upon County 
zoning requirements being s atisfied . 

Very truly yours , 

BOARD RESOURCESOF AND NATURAL 

Chairman ci.nd Member 

c c : Mro Larry Mehau 
Mrs . Mildred Yamamoto 
Mrs . Marjorie Corley 



May 11, 1972 

Hr . ~~1n:-u Veto?' • l?r;«;>1~rcm A!±"1! nistrator 
iJ·:p.'.lYC!"X:rtt r~i Lend & ttltHntl ri.e1}0U!'CCS 
I! . o. ~'14 ;;,!l 
Ib~.ol1Jl\: • .:-:;:,.~4 it 96509 

l ease of 
"._' ..;1..tfo.--..4~ t·;t,.;ut y a ·:re9 c .. ..:;cute l~~.: a3.j..!t:cn::. to t he pzc.:;.::. t iiv<.? r.::rc ::; "$:-:e 
ll;,1~titl ii1 r ..;~Ol! t o estahl i.J!"t ~ neat proccls i n·~ pl.ant . 

! :1.::.t w' ..~i h~ r a~l .i:~urtd t ha t ~.~Ji t io.t:ll nc::-'....:a.,-:e is l'l),:t.:£ _m;y ·~-? Cl ·1p1y 
i::!i ~.: .• 1 « C~'.1:1ty re1~i re;:~. t a f;:.1r -cs:.r..'.>lL'liur; i::;r pr..,~~·~~.·} pi.. 1 :~ . I• 

··.~ ~.~:::· ta~; <•lso t~t 1 sxn a.s .. "'-9 . C?dcy s · \:~ .:it;.-i.t l. _, _1ty n:;: ::ovul t o 
c:: t :.~l.1....1~1 ~:1~tt p~u.:ess.1:.iJ .... ..l:1: . h=r l'~=t:io=s ~.'iil c=:".~ ·t-) ~'"·t ·~ '-~~, . 0:;.;_~~ ! ·; . 

D.:<:-.;c ... :~.z~, ..uTiwi, shi.~ is ~:.: i:J-; al l t::1:! n.:.:c~~:nry tus\1K•:'.;;1 c. >'1ta-:ts l o(!~dy . 

~ ~ ~ ·:_ , ~ ')A. y:i::.~3 in :_-:o?.__ :!:?.d Er=s.=il , ~~ 
t:..::1:: .::: · l l~_, ..;o; /lc·:!r,<? of· t."..:; bt.3it:.~:::s . 

r ·- ..~?. i-::ve t".ie'l."e is.,, :_.rr.-!::t :J~-d of 4l li·:c!:t;c.:;" bt.:.Ji!"\!""5 \i ...~t·_:re of t !! i :J 
r:.:.i ~. ·. ~r t ' :~ C."'tmty &, St.. tc of t~'!-~'.:i!.i . It ·Ul Le t:""1t !:;.:r•.:£1.ci~;l to t he 

0li _;.,:r..:;--_ i:)-:;. _,-,~ey, th~==--=>~~-::; =.-.d ~~~~~!\.. ~r t~ , (! 1:1..; r..~1~1·n: ..; .._.. 

I ~ --. ~~·~.. .'? y'i t \.~ill ::~"~ t.iliS :7?11.. c~ lt .;!·/,-,1...../ C ~~JiJt::....:.t !.W:l 

t;.1::..1 ::-::.:-.n.:iii.l bt~3:.r-.. ~.gs ve:tt~rr~ ia l:;il_,1~ c;.1 : ..~i! Bi:; !··l.• J . 

5i:.c~dy you.st 

~yd_;4~ 
Tc'i J. . '"·c~.,.<1:..o 

C:·unty Cxtcusi~~ A~cn t 

...... r - . j0?:1.~ e::;dey 
j:, ) ~t:.J'uC ' ~ ~ ... 

·ohn ~~·:u·:1 ilC , J • 
v ':'}":.:.Cr.d :)ucft:ji 

https://p~u.:ess.1:.iJ


JOHN A . BURN S 

GOVERNOR 
WALT E R B. QUISENBERRY . M . D .. 

DIR ECTOR OF H EA L TH 

M . P . H . 

WILBUR S. LUMMI S . JR .. M . D . 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

STATE OF HAWAII 

P. 0 . BOX 916 

HILO. HAWAII 96720 

June 22 , 1972 

Mr. Raymond H. suefuji, Director 
County Plnnning Deryartment 
25 Aupuni StrC'et 
Hi l o, HI 96720 

Re: . Appli c at on for Snecin l Penni t by ~-:irjorie 'v!o Corley at 
Keonepoko- . ui, Puna, for processing pork nnc mea t products 4 
™K : -5-08 

We require i'1formn tion on .the was tP. disposa l for meat processing plant 
and p i ggery<> 

1~e rccomm~nd contscti~g De~;:ir tmcnt of Agriculture, Mea t Inspec t ion Branch 
l ocated in the State Building in Hi Oo 

--- "1. -·~: -
/ r ' 

J A~SS M. NAKAHARA 
Chief Sani t arian , Hawaii District 
YK:hy 

.•'-

https://Keonepoko-.ui


DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 182 0' HILO , HAWAII 96 7 20 25 A UPU NI STREET 

rv! ,\-t 
June 19 1 1972 I I' 

I/ "- '! ' 
' ·\ l i 'v' li.... ~ 

Plannin g Department 
County of Hawai i 
Ht Io, H l 96720 

Re: Appl !cation for Special Permit 
Applicant : Marjor ie M. Corley 
Property located at Keonepoko Nul, Puna, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key: 1-5-08 

Water for th is special permit request Ts aval table approxfmately 300 feet 
away from the end of our 6-fnch line along the Keaau- Pahoa Road. 

Akira Fuji moto 
(.. - .Manager 

WHS 

cc: Ms. Ma rjorie M. Corl ey 



HAV\All DISTRICT 
Department of Edu•.::ation 

To: 

From: 

Subj ec t : 

Ha waii County 
Department of Planning 

Hawaii District 
Department of Education 

Marjorie M . Corley 

Date: May 10, 1972 

Hawaii District Department of Education has no objection to 
the application. 

Hawaii District recommends the following: 

For the Department of Education: 

- --~ ·- •' t. 7 

HERBERT S. \t\ATANABE 
S TAFF SPECIALIST 
BUSINESS & FACILITIES 

. _,, 



DEPARTUENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAHAII 

HILO, HAHAII 

HEHORANDUN Date May 10, 1972 

.TO: Planning Department 

FROH: Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant: :Majorie Corley 
location: Keonepoko-Nui , Puna, Haw~~i 
TMK : 1-5-08 

We have reviewed the subject application and have no comment to offer. 

EDr,fARD HA...+:u.15A , Cnief r_:.ginee:-



COUNTY OF HAWAII 

D!::PARTl»'H:NT OF POLICE 
'; 

HILO, HAWAII 

CO '.'\ 

YOUR Kf fl f.!l '.:U 

May 4, 1972 

Mr . Ra~no nd Suefuji 
Planning ~ ir e ctor 
Pl a~nin g Depa rtmen t 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Ha ·1:a ii 

The attache d applicat ions f or change of zone for H6nok~a 
Sugar Company and Keauhou Beach Hui and applic3tic~ fo~ 
spe cial permit for ~~rjorie ~ . Corley have been revie~~ j 
for t raffi c consideration. 

We have no comments to of fer at this time and apprecia: s 
the opportunity t o re~i ew these matte r s . 

GC h. : ri1f 

Atta ch . 
. ~ · . 

• <. 

I: ,, • ~ •."\ • 

. ~ . .', 
I ,- \. I ~ 

. . J l I (! . ~-. . . . _.. 

·1 -·1 -.,..;; .: . 
' ': \ r : ·, , t\1 

I i f'l.: ; , - ; - '. \ 

Or • , : 
l II .~: ' 



'. 

~l1~":ICHI t '' "'I~ ! ' 'rrir 

~t I") t.. '/'. 'f, f.~ <"hid 

CHA'.L£5 T/ :: ~GUCH1, Ceputy Ch id 
H.LO, H/,WAll, 9l7';:"J 

May 2,· 1972 

To : Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 
Planning Department 

From: Julius K. Wery, Fire Chief 

SUBJECT : APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PE?JHT 

Per your request , we have no comments regarding the 

following application for special permit.: 

Marjorie M. Corley 

/
I.,_ 



JOHN A . BURNS 

GOVERNOR OF HAWAII 

DIVISIONS : 

CONVEYANCES 

FISH ANO GAME 

FORESTRY 

LAND MANAG E MENT 

STATE PARKS 

STATE OF WATER LANOHAWAII ANO DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT O F LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

DIV I SION OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

P . 0. BOX 621 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 

Moy 2 , 197 2 

Mr s . ~~rjoric Corley 
P . O. Bo:-< 1Ef4 
Hilo , lie~aii 95720 

Dec:.r Mrn . Corl ey : 

This io to inforr~ y".)u that at its r~.~':2tin:i o f 
Apr i l 2-3 , 197?. tr .:.: r, ) :-; rd -=> f L~nd · 17.... t1.: r c:: l 
R~sources ?pprovcd th~ s~l2 of a l~~sc ~t public 
c.uctio:1 c ..:w·.::. rir"J ??-.?l"")Xinzi;:=ly 20 e;cro8 of the 
gov,:; i:::r:... ·,-_nt 1-=- r..:l of . :-:.:;)-: ._~.:)}:..o --.iui , ·pr:n, ...'3.~.:::: ii 
( ~~K 1-5-03: po~ . of l). A C-~Y ot th3 ~3~rd su~ ­
mittal (~genda I~em r - 6) is att~=t~tl . 

~rthe;.r o.:-?cc3=i.ng o:: the sa l Q of t..:-.is le~3e 
might te~e a little ti7~ brcause we n~ed to de­
termine th~ co1~1~~~zti~n o~ lot , c~t2in ~ urveys 
a ....-1 a:..:.._: t:~ ..: ·-o_.,:;.y oi ~~ ... ·~~~~!. i f':>t" s~.; -ii,::...::i~:..1 

a;-provcil . 
f'r:::-gress . 

P:_ry truly yours , 

si:__-:-;1.0 KIDO 
Chair"".'t::n r·nd Me:!1b'1r 

cc : ·Ir . L:trry ... ~h~u 
/Pli'1.1nin9 r. ~.n:.ctor, County of Hawaii 

!·!rs . ;"li l .~.r~-;d Yt.~!H.:n-:::ito 

https://o.:-?cc3=i.ng


4~ .... ,, > -

JO llf l A. lJlHU.J~ 

C. O VU t ,.IO Jt or H AW AII 

Board o f Land & 
Honolulu, HaHuii 

Gentlemen: 

STATUTE: 

APPLICANT : 

FOR: 

AREA: 

PURPOSE : 

OIVI S IC'N!..1: 
CClN\' C YA!'-' r.e:-S 

n ~; H /\NO C.> MC 

FC' HC~r ny 

STAll. l'APY..S 

STATE OF HAWAII WAl t: H Al~ [J L>t..;Q l'f..\ C: LO PµE•· 

DEPARTMEN T OF LJ\ND /,N D NATUl\AL RE SO URCES 

DIVI S I ON 01- LAl~D MANAG C MENT 

P. 0 . !.lOX G2 1 

H ONOLULU, HAWAII 96609 

Apri 1 28, · 1972 

l\atura 1 Resou rces 

LEASE - PUBLIC AUCTI ON 

Chapter 171 HRS 

M.RS. MARJORIE COP-.LEY 

Port i'on of the Government l and of ~\e on ·2pok8 - K-...:i , 
Puna , Ha wa ii, being also a portio~ of P2rcel l 
of Trn< 1-5 -08 2s shm·m on th e rn. ap labeled Bo2rj 
Exhibit A att0ched to t he b asi c fi le . 

20 acres more or le ss . 

General agr iculture-tesidenc e (the grc~ing and 
gathering of crops, fruits, vegeta~les, fl~ wc ~s. 

t rees and o the~ pl2nts ; the r~isi~~ an~ ke2pi~3 
o f 2n ir:1a l s and f o'Hls; t he physi c2 l process:..:;.c;, 
storage a~d sale o f products ) (ex2ct 12~gu2ge 
to be dr a ftcd by Atto::-ney-Ge!!.cr2 l 's of ::ic e) . 

St a t e La nd Use Cmrnnissi on: Agricultural Dist= :..ct. 

County of Hawaii : l\gricu lture-20. 

55 ye ars t6 c ommenc e from t he d2t2 of sale . 

To be est c: :OJ_ished by 299r2isal. ::·...:.c::1 2 ;:::.·, )=2.=-~"' =.. 
subject to r2vi C\·1 ::inc: 2cc2ptc:ncc ........ . · tf:e Ch:::...:::::: _, . 

Semi - annu 2l ly in 26v2nce . 

:: - - • 1- - •• -'l'hc L:ird in ql~cstic:1 is loc2 t.s d L.-·. 2..:::.::-.:.cl~· 
t1!c lZccau - ~J~~(1<)~4 · R 8::~1 r:ot far frc~. ? 21·_c,:: . 
?}J[Jli c211t \·-·i_s11cs -:.a c~:·;~se ii ·1 s.::::~::-:-2 ]_ :··~r ic : :__ -: ·. ·::2 =­
f2rr1irig , ir::c ll1c~j_ 1;c; --c.~,(~ r?j.si -:"J o:. ~:2~~ (\·...~ ~=-.:~- ~--
pc.::-!·t: i tt ~c1 i!l t:.}:j s ~·lr.~ c---. ) . If lJO~s .:..~~=, s11c .:..:·.-= ::::..:~~ 

to t1lso cor·~.:trl1ct 2r. or-c~rat2 a. L~2=-- ~ ?~:-:>ce~.? i _~~ 

~";11~ .....~:; t.1 ":.c; '.:~~_) :.!:~tir >r1 o ~ ;1 foc,d pr:-~es~2. ;_~f ?:2¥"~ ..~ 
l.~l tt. l~ c:-.;tr }c· L. c_: t}i (: 1J::-ot.·i~" ci-.~.: to t.f~C's2 o : c.-._;. ~~l~----
pr e , ~.u c, ~c1 c: 1 t.} ·1 \:~ pl- C. ; 1 ~- :· L S . 

i I ! : ~ lie .-l c. · ': , t~: ·..._· ; .'~ ~-, -~ .. ~. (' ;-1 Tl~: :i_ ;-~ t ._... --~ • .;:. ..., ~·· l~ _~ ..._ 
Z" 1_.J1.:·,cic-:J t1 ... ~ }_Jeri.> t. ~.1:.- Y"l·t·i::· .... cc' -,·_-. .:...~~~- '.\)~: 

tlH' pt'CF_~(' ~.;·i J'l') Ol p:.·o(Lcl::.c- . .1.0l pr ·: , -. :.J.Ct.; _, OE 

) 
' l' th e• guarcl

'\ lJ IJr.;NC! O ·Y ' ,
• · • · \ · 'cl on ., ' l1 f".l 1nq 1•, I

('"'!' ~ .... ' . ,. -

- --···- ) .. ·-

https://loc2t.sd
https://Dist=:..ct


-2- .7\pr:i. l 20 / 1~72 

HEC OI 'f·1Et ~ 07\'I' I ON: 

l\ . Find the c:irC'il in '._{Uc~; hon to be an economic un.i t 
in terms of the intended u se . 

B. Author ize th e sillc ilt public auction o f a leas e 
of Lhe snbj cct <ircc::i for gC?ncro l agricu 1t.ur c-
r es id c ncc purposes under the ilb~vc - listcd terms 
and condi tion s , which are by this reference 
incorporntc<l h erein, in addition to the followin g 
t erms and conditions : 

1. That the l ea s e sha l l be subjec t to rental 
reope nings at the end of the firs t thirty ( 30) 
year period a nd the re a ft e r at ten ( 10 ) y ea r 
intervals , the new l ease· rentv l to be 
determined in the manner prescribed by la0 . 

2 . That the lessee sh 2 l l , within thirty (30 ) d ays 
after the date of receipt of the lea~e 
document , furni sh this office with a perfor ~2ncs 
bond in an amaunt equal to two ( 2) times the 
annual bid renta l . · 

3 . That the les see sha l l c onstruc t on the lot 
within tvo (2 ) ye crs from the dcite of sale 
of the l ease , one (1) only single f 2mily 
dwelling of masonry or new materials having 
a floor area of no t less t11an l ,000 sq . ft . , 
exclus i ve of basement, garage and open 18nai, 
having a v a lue of not le ss than $20,000 .0 0 
in a ccordance with plans and specifications 

. submitt ed by the lessee to and approved by 
t he Chairman prior to construc tion . No 
quonset hut or ~imila r type structure wi ll 
be permit-c:.ed . 

4. The l essee shall occupy thG premises as his 
(or her) own per sona l residc:::-ice . 

5 . All bu i l ding construction shall be in full 
c ompli2nce with al l laws, rules and rc gulatio~ = 
of t he Focer<:!l, St2te 2nd County Governrn~nts 
applic2'..;l2 t~ i ereto ar~d in acco r c.2nce \·1i th plc::J :. :::­
ar d sp2ci£ic<>tions submitted by the l eo;see to 
and app:covcd. by t~10 Chairr:1.2n prior to construc­
tion . 

6 . Star;d2rd ~ "de>"-1h'1 'll•1 ,_L'' '°'r1d- hol-~r 1- h2i_. -r.1.. .....mJ_- e~"' _. cl2use..l.. .. J. ~ <....:. ..:::;i 

7. Otli.2 r t::::-::1s c;nJ con.di tions as may be prc ­
scrib 2d by the Chc:irnan . 

C . Fi r>. c th at the sebj c·ct z1rea is not now su i t,'31)1 e 
for l'l~m~- -~ 1-:s i~ or wi 1 l bcco::12 so c1urin0 U.e term 
0 f ti·l G l. L' ~·~ S r: • 

I - ·~-~ .., ·-' ..... , 

'. ', 
\ 

I , 1 l i:I.;~:; LT. D ;-~ rl OR 

Prc"~ !.:.:c:u 1\C:: ·1ii1.istr<ttor 

https://Chairr:1.2n
https://permit-c:.ed
https://20,000.00









	SP72-133_Marjorie Corley (Puna, Hawaii)



